

No. 24-1860

ORIGINAL

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FILED

MAR 31 2025

LETITIA T. MORENO ET AL.,

*Petitioners* OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

v.

THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA, SECOND  
APPELLATE DISTRICT DIVISION SEVEN, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

*Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the California Supreme Court*

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Leticia T. Moreno  
Laura E. Vaca  
Agencia Privada  
de Inmigracion, Inc.  
*Petitioners*

c/o Law Office of Leticia T. Moreno  
120 S. Del Mar Avenue Unit 2347  
San Gabriel, California 91778-7191  
(323) 728-0600 LTMoren0@aol.com

RECEIVED

APR - 8 2025

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
This Court's Precedent Establishes Finality and Standing for Purposes of Jurisdiction to Review .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved in the Case .....	5
INTRODUCTION .....	8
STATEMENT .....	9
The Parties and Procedure in the State Court Case .....	9
RAISING FEDERAL ISSUES .....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW .....	16
I. Justiciability of the Questions Before this Court is Proper Under the Constitution .....	16
II. Two First Impression Issues Related to National Security .....	17
A. The Scope of Intended Privacy Protection When Information is Gathered at the Government's Request .....	17
B. Directly in-line with <i>Arizona's</i> holding, Registration Paperwork is Confidential and yet an Issue of First Impression, Almost .....	22
C. The Above Arguments in A and B Create Support for the Other, based on Precedent .....	25
D. It is the Laws When Read as a Harmonious Whole that Give Cause for this Court to Address this Matter of First	

Impression as Found in Conflict Preemption That Firmly Establishes the Privacy Rights and Professional Obligations Cannot Coexist with State Law.....	25
E. Sister States Derogating Federal Privacy.....	27
F. These First Impression Issues Relate to Established Precedent and thus Necessary to Address to Prevent Further Discrimination Against Federal Law.....	28
III. The Privacy Rights of Millions of Aliens has been Imperiled with Deep and Long-Term Consequences that will Only Widen unless this Court Stops what has Begun.....	29
IV. Both the Department of Homeland Security and the Attorney General Acknowledge and Accept the Role of the Private Sector.....	31
V. The California Courts have Addressed the Issue of Preemption.....	38
VI. The Active Abuses Occurring in California Highlight the Need to Resolve the Entrenched and Deepening Divide.....	40
VII. The ICA Itself Establishes Field Preemption, by its Own Terms.....	43
VIII. The Conflicting Sister State Laws are Now Exposed as Preempted.....	47
IX. Preemption or Nonpreemption, that is the Question.....	50
X. Summation.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	51
<b>Appendix A Decisions</b>	
Cal. Supreme Court (Mandamus) Denial Order Dec. 31, 2024. ....	3a
Cal. Court of Appeal (Mandamus) Denial Order Dec. 4, 2024. ....	4a

Cal. Superior Court (Privilege)	
Order Granting Oct. 29, 2024	5a
Cal. Superior Court (Privilege)	
Order Granting Oct. 28, 2024	13a
Cal. Superior Court (Sanction)	
Order Granting Oct. 23, 2024	18a

**Appendix B Federal**

District of Columbia	23a
Confidentiality Provisions	24a
Criminal Penalties Related to	
Document Preparation	29a
Permission for State Involvement	34a
CFR Title 8,	
USCIS Regulating Practitioners	46a
EOIR Regulating Practitioners	51a

**Appendix C California**

Code of Regulations	64a
Business and Profession Code	67a
Immigration Consultants Act	67a
Unlawful Practice of Law	90a
Attorneys Providing Immigration	
Reform Act Services	92a
Paralegal	97a
Code Civil Procedure	102a
Government Code	104a
Penal Code	105a

**Appendix D Sister State Laws**

Grouped Short Notary States.....	109a
Grouped Long Notary States.....	111a
Immigration Act States:	
1) Arizona.....	113a
2) Colorado.....	119a
3) Georgia.....	122a
4) Illinois.....	148a
5) Maine.....	157a
6) Maryland.....	163a
7) Michigan.....	166a
8) Minnesota.....	177a
9) New Jersey.....	180a
10) New Mexico.....	183a
11) New York.....	187a
12) Oregon.....	201a
13) South Carolina.....	202a
14) Tennessee.....	209a
15) Texas.....	210a
16) Utah.....	210a
17) Washington.....	222a
18) West Virginia.....	225a

**Appendix E Excerpts**

Raising the Preemption Issue Below	
California Superior Court .....	226a
California Court of Appeal	
(Respondent Court) .....	229a
California Supreme Court .....	232a

**Appendix F  
Other Essential Material**

Full Prompt and Answer from	
LexisNexis Protégé .....	237a
Form I-90 .....	239a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Argento v. Horn</i> ,	
241 F.2d 258, (6th Cir. 1957).....	24
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> ,	
567 U.S. 387, (2012)....i, 2, 8, 22, 23, 36, 38, 39	
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i>	
490 U.S. 605, (1989).....	4
<i>Ascencio-Guzman v. Chertoff</i>	
(S.D. Tex., Apr. 15, 2009,	
CIVIL ACTION No. B-94-215).....	24, 25
<i>Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> ,	
278 U.S. 63, (1928).....	15
<i>Cal. Bus. &amp; Indus. All. v. Becerra</i> ,	
80 Cal.App.5th 734,	
(Cal. Ct. App. 2022).....	13
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Loan Corp.</i> ,	
337 U.S. 541, (1949).....	4
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i>	
501 U.S. 722, (1991).....	15
<i>Construction Laborers v. Curry</i> ,	
371 U.S. 542, (1963).....	3, 4
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i>	
424 U.S. 351, (1976).....	38
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> ,	
540 U.S. 614, (2004).....	19
<i>Faretta v. California</i> ,	
422 U.S. 806, (1975).....	230a
<i>FBI v. Superior Court of Cal.</i>	
507 F.Supp.2d 1082, (N.D. Cal. 2007)....	27
<i>Gamboa v. Alvarado</i>	
407 Ill. App. 3d 70, (Ill. App. Ct. 2011).....	48

<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno,</i> 515 U.S. 417, (1995).....	16
<i>Heyer v. Flaig</i> 70 Cal.2d 223, (Cal. 1969).....	13
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> 466 U.S. 210, (1984).....	23
<i>Immigrant Rights Def. Council v.</i> <i>Hudson Ins. Co.</i> 84 Cal.App.5th 305, (Cal. Ct. App. 2022).....	14, 227a
<i>Iskanian v. CSL Transportation</i> <i>Los Angeles, LLC,</i> 59 Cal.4th 348, (Cal. 2014).....	13
<i>Kansas v. Garcia,</i> 140 S. Ct. 791, (2020).....	30
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel,</i> 408 U.S. 753, (1972).....	229a
<i>La v. Holder</i> 701 F.3d 566, (8th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>List v. Driehaus,</i> 573 U.S. 149, (2014).....	2
<i>Live Oak Assn. v. R.R. Comm,</i> 269 U.S. 354, (1926).....	15
<i>Loa-Herrera v. Dept. Homeland Security,</i> 239 F. App'x 875, (5th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Loa-Herrera v. Trominski</i> 231 F.3d 984, (5th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137, (1803).....	16
<i>Mallard v. United States District Court,</i> 490 U.S. 296, (1989).....	ii
<i>Mendoza v. Ruesga,</i> 169 Cal.App.4th 270 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	39

<i>Mercantile Nat. Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555, (1963) .....	3, 4
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562, (2011).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, (1985).....	3, 4
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412, (1908).....	31
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461, (2018).....	22, 233a
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134, (2011).....	19
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> 539 U.S. 654, (2003).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978) .....	19, 20
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> 575 U.S. 373, (2015).....	22
<i>PCI Transp., Inc. v. Fort Worth &amp; Western R. Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 535, (5th Cir.2005) .....	226a
<i>People ex rel. Becerra v. Superior Court</i> 29 Cal.App.5th 486, (Cal. Ct. App. 2018).....	13
<i>People v. Salcido</i> (Cal. S256283 10/23/2019).....	38
<i>People v. Salcido</i> , 42 Cal.App.5th 529, (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) ..38, 39, 42, 227a, 229a	
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423, (1959).....	15
<i>Reyes v. Snowcap Creamery, Inc.</i> 898 F. Supp. 2d 1233, (D. Colo. 2012) ..	26

<i>Sanders v. Pacific Gas Elec. Co.,</i> 53 Cal.App.3d 661, (Cal. Ct. App. 1975).....	12, 13
<i>Solus Indus. Innovations, LLC v.</i> <i>Superior Court of Orange Cnty.,</i> 4 Cal.5th 316, (Cal. 2018).....	45
<i>Stoutenburgh v. Hennick</i> 129 U.S. 141, (1889).....	49
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield,</i> 17 U.S. 122, (1819).....	50
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell,</i> 553 U.S. 880, (2008).....	20
<i>Taylor v. Taylor,</i> 257 So. 2d 465, (La. Ct. App. 1972).....	20
<i>Town of Atherton v. Cal. High-Speed</i> <i>Rail Auth.,</i> 228 Cal. App.4th 314, (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....	226a
<i>Trump v. United States,</i> 603 U.S. 593, 635, 144 S. Ct. 2312 (2024) .....	3
<i>United States Dep't of Defense v.</i> <i>Federal Labor Relations Auth.,</i> 510 U.S. 487, (1994).....	18, 20
<i>United States DOJ v. Reporters Comm.</i> <i>for Freedom of Press,</i> 489 U.S. 749, (1989).....	18, 20
<i>United States DOJ v. Tax Analysts,</i> 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	20
<i>United States v. Burnison,</i> 339 U.S. 87, (1950).....	28
<i>United States v. Texas</i> 143 S. Ct. 1964, (2023).....	4

<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> 353 U.S. 194, (1957).....	23
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906, (2022).....	13
<i>Viridiana v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 1230, (9th Cir. 2011).....	37
<b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
<b>United States</b>	
Article III § 1.....	3
Article VI cl. 2.....	2, 16, 30
Amendment XIV.....	8
<b>California</b>	
Article VI § 10.....	15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
<b>United States Code</b> ,	
<b>Title 1</b>	
§ 204.....	49, 23a
<b>Title 5</b>	
§ 552.....	5, 7, 18
§ 552a.....	5, 7, 18, 23, 25, 238a
Public Law 93-579, Sec. 2	
<b>Title 6</b>	
§ 298.....	37
<b>Title 8</b>	
§ 1101(b)(3) .....	40, 227a
§ 1103(a)(1).....	3, 9, 16
§ 1103(g)(2).....	45
§ 1160(b).....	i, 24, 237
§ 1188.....	50
§ 1201(a)(1)(A),(B).....	25, 233a
§ 1202(f).....	i, 25, 102, 237
§ 1229a(c)(2)(B).....	i, 26, 26a, 237
§ 1301.....	22, 26, 233a
§ 1304(b).....	i, 8, 22-25
§ 1324a(h)(2).....	51

§ 1324c(e).....	39, 29a
§ 1357(f)(2).....	23
§ 1361.....	i, 26, 237
§ 1367(a)(8).....	17, 27
§ 1367(c).....	17
§ 1375a.....	50
§ 1377(c).....	26
§ 1378(e).....	26
§ 1429.....	i, 27, 237
§ 1532(d).....	i, 28, 237
<b>Title 28</b>	
§ 1257.....	1, 3, 230a
§ 2101.....	1
<b>California Business and Professions Code</b>	
§ 6068.....	2, 101a
§ 6126(a).....	41, 90a
§ 6450(a).....	44, 97a
§ 6453.....	2, 101a
<b>Immigration Consultants Act</b>	
§ 22440 .....	7, 10, 11, 41, 43, 44, 67a, 91a, 104a
§ 22441 .....	45, 67a, 77a, 104a
§ 22441.1 .....	68a, 83a, 84a
§ 22442 .....	41, 69a
§ 22442.1 .....	71a
§ 22442.2 .....	41, 49, 72a, 87a
§ 22442.3 .....	41, 74a, 87a
§ 22442.4 .....	41, 75a, 87a
§ 22442.5 .....	76a-79a
§ 22442.6 .....	71a, 78a
§ 22443 .....	81a
§ 22443.1 .....	82a
§ 22443.2 .....	83a
§ 22443.3 .....	85a
§ 22444 .....	85a
§ 22445 .....	12, 41, 49, 50, 86a, 90a
§ 22446.5 .....	12, 86a, 87a

§ 22447 .....	88a
§ 22448 .....	13, 89a, 228a
§ 22449 .....	7, 11, 41, 49, 89a
<b>California Code of Civil Procedure</b>	
§ 2033.280 .....	20a, 21a, 102a
§ 2033.410 .....	103a
<b>California Penal Code</b>	
§§ 653.55-653.61 .....	39, 105a
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
<b>Code of Federal Regulations</b>	
<b>Title 6,</b>	
§ 5.30(d) .....	31
§ 5 app. C to Part 5 .....	23, 228a, 234a
<b>Title 8,</b>	
§ 208.6(a) .....	27
§ 245a.21(a) .....	26, 232a
§ 292.1 .....	38, 46, 47, 49, 37a, 164a
§ 292.4(b) .....	26, 49a
§ 1001.1(k) .....	12, 45, 59a
§ 1001.1(m) .....	44, 45, 59a
§ 1001.1(ff) .....	44, 59a, 227a
§ 1003.102 .....	45, 52a, 53a, 227a
§ 1292.1 .....	44, 54a, 58a, 233a
<b>California Code of Regulations</b>	
Title 16, § 3840 .....	41, 64a
<b>RULES OF COURT</b>	
<b>Supreme Court</b>	
Rule 14 .....	iii, 15, 226a
Rule 32.3 .....	3, 18
<b>California</b>	
Rule 8.532(b)(2)(A) .....	1
<b>CITED SISTER STATE STATUTES</b>	
(All Sister State Laws are in App. D.96a-213a)	
<b>Arizona Revised Statutes</b>	
§ 12-2702 .....	48, 115a
<b>Colorado Revised Statutes</b>	

§ 6-1-727 (3)(d)(II).....	47, 119a
Georgia Code	
§ 43-20A-2.....	48, 122a, 138a
Georgia Compiled Rules and Regulations	
546-3-.02 (1)(d).....	48, 142a
546-4-.01 .....	28, 144a
Illinois Compiled Statutes	
815 ILCS 505/2AA (a-5).....	47, 48, 148a
Maine Statutes	
Title 4	
§ 807-B(2)(B).....	47, 157a
Maryland Code	
Commercial Law, Title 14, Subtitle 33	
§ 14-3302.....	47, 164a
New Mexico Statutes	
§ 36-3-2 .....	47, 183a
§ 36-3-7 .....	27, 186a
New York Consolidated Laws	
General Business Law Article 28-C	
§ 460-A(2).....	47, 187a
Oregon Revised Statutes	
§ 9.280(3).....	47, 201a
South Carolina Code of Laws	
§ 40-83-30(C) .....	47, 204a
Utah Code	
§ 13-49-201(1)(b)(ii).....	47, 212a
§ 13-49-303(3)(b)(c).....	49, 212a, 217a
§ 13-49-402.....	27, 221a
Washington Revised Code	
§ 19.154.060(1).....	47, 222a
<b>OTHER RESOURCES</b>	
Black's Law Dictionary (8 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2004).....	13
Federal Register	
<i>Procedures for Asylum and Withholding of Removal; Credible Fear and Reasonable Fear Review</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 80274 (Dec. 11, 2020).....	37
